In terms of Section 124(6) of the Companies Act, 2013, read

with Rule 6 of the Investor Education and Protection Fund
Authority (Accounting, Audit, Transfer and Refund) Rules, 2016,
(as amended from time to time) (IEPF Rules) shares on which
dividend has not been paid or claimed by a shareholder for a
period of seven consecutive years or more shall be credited
to the Investor Education and Protection Fund (IEPF) within
a period of thirty days of such shares becoming due to be so
transferred. Upon transfer of such shares, all benefits (like
bonus, dividend etc.), if any, accruing on such shares shall
also be credited to such IEPF and the voting rights on such
shares shall remain frozen till the rightful owner claims the
shares.

Shares which are transferred to IEPF can be claimed back
by the shareholders from Investors Education and Protection
Fund Authority (IEPFA) by following the procedure prescribed
under the aforesaid rules.

The Company had sent letters to all the concerned Members
and also published notice in newspaper three months before
the due date asking them to claim their dividend amount to
avoid transfer of the said unclaimed dividend and respective
shares to IEPF.

DHAMPUR SUGAR MILLS LIMITED | ANNUAL REPORT 2019-20

96

Dividend
During the period under review, the Company had declared and paid Interim Dividend @60% i.e. H6.00 Per Equity Share of
H10 each.

The Interim Dividend declared by the Board of Directors is proposed to be confirmed as Final by Shareholders in the ensuing
Annual General Meeting.

Distribution of Shareholding as on March 31, 2020
Shareholding Range (No. of Shares)  No. of Holders % of total Holders No. of Shares held % of total Shares
 1 to 100 28448 66.95 1090842 1.64
 101 to 500 9910 23.32 2489225 3.75
 501 to 1000 1878 4.42 1508597 2.27
 1001 to 5000 1683 3.96 3818453 5.75
 5001 to 10000 271 0.64 2012104 3.03
 10001 to 20000 125 0.29 1747002 2.63
 20001 to 30000 54 0.13 1363253 2.05
 30001 to 40000 21 0.05 724010 1.09
 40001 to 50000 23 0.05 1053448 1.59
 50001 to 100000 36 0.08 2666516 4.02
 100001 to 500000 30 0.07 5473534 8.25
 500001 to ABOVE 10 0.02 42438602 63.93
T O T A L 42489 100 66387590 100

Shareholding Pattern as on March 31, 2020
S.No Category Holding %

1 Promoter (including individuals, HUF, corporate bodies) 32585637 49.08
2 Mutual Funds 1440061 2.17
3 Banks/FI/AIF 441466 0.66
4 Central Government 6 0
5 Foreign Portfolio Investors 1576995 2.38
6 Corporate Bodies/Clearing Member 2700255 4.07

Details of Unclaimed Dividend as on March 31, 2020 and due dates for transfer to IEPF are as follows
Financial Year Ended Date of declaration of

Dividend
Unclaimed Amount

(Amount H)
Due date for  transfer to

IEPF
31.03.2013 20.09.2013 967526.85 26.10.2020
31.03.2017 10.02.2017 (Interim) 1354898.75 06.03.2024
31.03.2017 28.08.2017 2318974.00 03.10.2024
31.03.2018 31.01.2018 (Interim) 1156327.50 06.03.2025
31.03.2019 30.01.2019 (Interim) 1096964.75 06.03.2026
31.03.2019 02.09.2019 898992.00 08.10.2026
31.03.2020 03.02.2020 (Interim) 2063928.00 09.03.2027

During the year under review, the Company has transferred Unclaimed Dividend Amount of H7,42,005.00 to Investor Education

[…]

The Company’s principal financial liabilities comprise borrowings, trade and other payables. The main purpose of these
financial liabilities is to manage finances for the Company’s operations. The Company principal financial asset includes loan,
trade and other receivables, and cash and other financial assets that arise directly from its operations.

The Company's activities are exposed to market risk, credit risk and liquidity risk.

I.  Market risk
 Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in

market prices. Market risk comprises three types of risk: interest rate risk, currency risk and other risks, such as regulatory
risk and commodity price risk.

 The sensitivity of the relevant profit or loss item is the effect of the assumed changes in respective market risks.

 (a) Interest rate risk
 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of

changes in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily
to the Company’s borrowings obligations with floating interest rates. 0.5% increase or decrease in interest rates will have
following impact of profit :-

(H In Crore)
 Particulars 2019-20 2018-19
Fixed interest rate borrowing  55.51  41.19
Variable interest rate borrowing  1,678.49  1,776.58
Total  1,734.00  1,817.77
Loss due to increase in 0.5% Interest Rate on Variable interest Borrowing  (8.39)  (8.88)
Gain due to decrease in 0.5% Interest Rate on Variable interest Borrowing  8.39  8.88

CORPORATE OVERVIEW MANAGEMENT REVIEW STATUTORY REPORTS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

177

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

 (b) Foreign currency risk
 Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes in

foreign exchange rates.a) The Company used foreign currency forward contracts to hedge its risks associated with foreign
currency fluctuations relating to certain firm commitments. The use of foreign currency forward contracts is governed
by the Company's strategy approved by the Board of Directors, which provide principles on the use of such forward